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DECISION


Charles J. Johnson, D.C., is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to the crime of invasion of privacy.  He is also subject to discipline because he knowingly filmed women in a state of partial nudity by use of cameras hidden in the bathrooms of his home and his chiropractic clinic.  At least one of these women was his patient who had gone to the clinic for treatment.

Procedure


On November 18, 2008, the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Johnson.  On February 11, 2009, Johnson was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On May 11, 2009, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Effective January 1, 2009, our rules now 
refer to “summary decision” instead of summary determination.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Johnson does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.


We gave Johnson until May 25, 2009, to respond to the motion.  Johnson did not respond in writing.  At Johnson’s request, we held a telephone conference on June 16, 2009, but he was not available at the time scheduled.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Johnson held a license to practice as a chiropractic physician from July 31, 2002, until March 2007.
2. During and prior to May 2006, Johnson operated a chiropractic clinic known as the Imperial Family Chiropractic Clinic in Jefferson County, Missouri.
I.  The St. Louis Charge

3. During a New Year’s Eve party in 2005, Johnson knowingly filmed a female guest in a state of partial nudity by use of a camera hidden in the bathroom of his home in south St. Louis County.
4. Johnson was charged with felony invasion of privacy in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri (“the St. Louis County charge”).
5. On or about October 19, 2007, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri, Johnson pled guilty to one count of invasion of privacy, a Class D felony, and was sentenced to the Department of Justice Services, St. Louis County, for a period of confinement of one year.  Johnson served this sentence.
II.  The Jefferson County Charges

6. Johnson knowingly photographed or filmed three different females in states of partial nudity by use of a hidden camera in the bathroom of his chiropractic clinic.  Among the victims were one or more patients of Johnson’s clinic who were present to receive chiropractic care and treatment from Johnson.
7. On or about May 18, 2006, a felony complaint was filed against Johnson in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Missouri, alleging three counts of invasion of privacy, each a Class D felony (“the Jefferson County charges”).
8. On or about October 15, 2007, in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Missouri, Johnson pled guilty to three counts of invasion of privacy of multiple individuals, each a Class D felony.  Each crime was committed by Johnson at the clinic where he practiced chiropractic.  Johnson was sentenced to three years’ confinement in the Missouri Department of Corrections, with execution of the sentence suspended subject to a period of supervised probation to run until October 15, 2012.
9. Concurrent with the filing of the Jefferson County charges, Johnson was made subject to special bond conditions, by which the court ordered that Johnson not be allowed to practice chiropractic during the pendency of the criminal proceedings.
10. Johnson’s practice was terminated on or about May 18, 2006.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Johnson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Johnson on April 8, 2009.
   Johnson did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.


Statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  We independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 331.060:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in  a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(18) Engaging in unprofessional or improper conduct in the practice of chiropractic[.]

I.  Criminal Offense – Subdivision (2)

Johnson pled guilty to invasion of privacy in violation of § 565.253:

1.  A person commits the crime of invasion of privacy in the second degree if:

(1) Such person knowingly views, photographs or films another person, without that person’s knowledge and consent, while the person being viewed, photographed or filmed is in a state of full or partial nudity and is in a place where one would have a reasonable expectation of privacy; or

(2) Such person knowingly uses a concealed camcorder or photographic camera of any type to secretly videotape, photograph, or record by electronic means another person under or through the clothing worn by that other person for the purpose of viewing the body of or the undergarments worn by that other person without that person’s consent.

A.  Reasonably Related

The practice of chiropractic is defined as:
the science and art of examination, diagnosis, adjustment, manipulation and treatment both in inpatient and outpatient settings, by those methods commonly taught in any chiropractic college or chiropractic program in a university which has been accredited by the Council on Chiropractic Education, its successor entity or approved by the board.[
]

Chiropractors care for vulnerable patients whose privacy must be protected, not invaded in such a despicable fashion.  Viewing or filming another person who is nude or partially nude without that other person’s consent is reasonably related to the functions or duties of a chiropractor.  There is cause for discipline under § 331.060.2(2).
B.  Fraud, Dishonesty or Violence


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Violence and fraud are not essential elements of the crime, but we find that dishonesty is.  Viewing or filming another person who is nude or partially nude without that other person’s consent clearly shows a lack of integrity.  There is cause for discipline under § 331.060.2(2).

C.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

We determine that intentional invasion of privacy is a crime involving moral turpitude and thus a Category 1 crime.  There is cause for discipline under § 331.060.2(2).
II.  Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  At least one of the women that Johnson filmed without her consent was a patient who was at Johnson’s clinic for care and treatment.  His conduct was a violation of professional trust or confidence.  There is cause for discipline under § 331.060.2(13).

III.  Unprofessional or Improper Conduct – Subdivision (18)

Unprofessional conduct includes “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable.”
  “Improper” is defined as:
not proper : as   a : not in accord with fact, truth, or right procedure . . . c : not suited to the circumstances, design, or end . . . d : not in accord with propriety, modesty, good manners, or good taste[.
]

Johnson’s conduct in violating the privacy of these women was both unprofessional and improper.  There is cause for discipline under § 331.060.2(18).
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 331.060.2(2), (13) and (18).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on June 18, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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�The Board first sent the request for admissions to Johnson on January 14, 2009, but he had not been served at that time.  The request for admissions sent to Johnson after he was served is properly before us.


�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  


�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�RSMo. Supp. 2008.


�Section 331.010, RSMo. Supp. 2008.


�State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 626 (11th ed. 2004).





PAGE  
8

